The Parties consider this Settlement Agreement to be fair, 

reasonable, and adequate. 

2. For the purposes of effecting a settlement and release as described in this Settlement 

Agreement, the City and County jointly shall pay the total amount of Eight Million One Hundred 

Forty Three Thousand Dollars ($8,143,000.00) (“Settlement Amount”) to be allocated between 

them as follows: the County agrees to pay $65,000.00 as its full contribution to the Settlement 

Amount of $8,143,000.00; the City agrees to pay $8,078,000.00 as its full contribution to the 

Settlement Amount of $8,143,000.00.

[...]

Amount for payment of Conditions of Confinement Subclass awards and/or timely and valid 

Secondary Claims for Uncompensated Injury by Settlement Class Members. 

50. “Settlement Amount” means the money paid by the City and County for full 

settlement of Plaintiffs’ claims, in the total amount of Eight Million One Hundred Forty Three 

Thousand Dollars ($8,143,000.00), as defined in paragraph 2 above. 

22

12 

51. “Settlement Class Members” means individuals who satisfy the Class Definition in 

Section V of this Agreement who do not file a valid and timely Request for Exclusion as provided 

in Section XV.